service which is offered by a business concern that is at least fifty-one percent (51%) owned by women, that 
entity shall procure such supply or service from that business concern if the supply or service is available within 
the period required by the procuring entity and the price for the supply or service does not exceed one hundred 
five percent (105%) of the lowest price bidder. GIAA has found that the Bidder’s price did exceed 105% of the 
lowest priced bidder (K Cleaning Services), therefore, bidder cannot avail of the Women-Owned Business 
preference.  

Guam Cleaning Masters, Inc.: The bidder submitted a total bid price of $1,199,984.35 or 24.2% below the